fund within the Kentucky Office of Homeland Security to provide grants for body armor, 

firearms, ammunition, electronic-control devices, electronic-control weapons, electro-

muscular disruption technology, and body worn cameras to city police departments; and 

WHEREAS, the Owensboro Police Department (OPD) currently employs one 

hundred four (104) full-time and four (4) part-time officers; and 

WHEREAS, the OPD annually purchases ammunition for patrol rifles and pistols. 

The ammunition is used for training purposes, required range activity and duty 

weapons; and 

WHEREAS, the OPD seeks to purchase ammunition to be used in patrol rifles